North Dakota law.
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CHAPTER 177
(H. B. No. 215—Steedsman and Aljets.)

PROCEDURE THRESHERS LIEN
An Act to amend and re-enact Chapter 156, Laws of 1929, relating to
lien of threshers of grain.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] That Chapter 156 Laws of 1929 be and
the same is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 6855. Procedure to Obtain Lien.] Any person entitled
to a lien under this chapter shall within thirty days after the threshing
or combine threshing and harvesting is completed, file in the office
of the Register of Deeds of the county of which the grain was grown
a statement in writing, verified by oatti, showing the kind and
quantity of grain threshed or combine threshed and harvested, the
price agreed upon for threshing or combine threshing and harvesting
the same, either by threshing machines or by combines, either by
the acre, the bushel, the hour, or the day; or if no price has been
agreed upon then the reasonable value, the name of the person for
whom the threshing was done and a description of the land upon
which the grain was grown. Unless the person entitled to the lien
shall file such statement within the time aforesaid he shall be deemed
to have waived his right thereto.

§ 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

Approved March 11, 1931.
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CHAPTER 178
(H. B. No. 194—Fitch and Indergaard.)

PROHIBITING POSSESSION, SALE AND USE OF MACHINE
GUNS, BOMBS, ETC.

An Act to prohibit the possession, sale and use of machine guns, sub
machine guns or automatic rifles and defining the same and pro
hibiting the possession, sale and use of bombs loaded with explosives
or poisonous or dangerous gases and providing exceptions and
penalties.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. The term "machine gun, sub-machine gun or automatic
rifle" as used in this act shall be construed to mean a weapon,
mechanism or instrument not requiring that the trigger be pressed
for each shot and having a reservoir, belt or other means of storing
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and carrying ammunition which can be loaded into the said weapon,
mechanism or instrument and fired therefrom at a rate of five or
more shots to the second.

§ 2. Any person who shall sell, give, loan, furnish or deliver
any machine gun, sub-machine gun, automatic rifle of a caliber
larger than twenty-two, or bomb loaded with explosives or poisonous
or dangerous gases to another person, or any person who shall pur
chase, have or possess any machine gun, sub-machine gun, automatic
rifle, of a caliber larger than twenty-two, or bomb loaded with ex
plosives or poisonous or dangerous gases, shall be guilty of a felony
and shall be punished by imprisonment in the state penitentiary not
to exceed ten years, or by a fine of not more than three thousand
dollars, or both. Provided, that the provisions of this act shall not
apply to any person who has procured and possesses a license to
purchase, sell, have or possess a machine gun, sub-machine gun, auto
matic rifle, of a caliber larger than twenty-two, or bomb loaded with
explosives or poisonous or dangerous gases, as hereinafter provided
for, nor to the authorized agents and servants of such licensee or to
the officers and members of any duly authorized military organiza
tion, nor to the officers and members of the police force of any
municipality, nor to any Sheriff, deputy sheriff, nor any other officer
having police powers under the laws of the State.

§ 3. Any person who desires to purchase, sell, have or possess
a machine gun, sub-machine gun, automatic rifle, of a caliber larger
than twenty-two, or bomb loaded with explosives or poisonous or
dangerous gases, may apply to a Judge of the District Court of the
county in which the applicant is a resident for a license to purchase,
sell, have or possess a machine gun, sub-machine gun, automatic
rifle, of a caliber larger than twenty-two, or bomb loaded with
explosives or poisonous or dangerous gases. Such application shall

be in writing and shall state in detail the reasons why such person
desires such license. Upon such application being presented to the

judge, he shall refer the same to the Sheriff of the county of the

applicant's residence or to the chief police officer of the municipality
in which said applicant resides for his investigation and approval,
and if said application is approved by the Sheriff or by said police
officer, said judge may in his discretion issue a license under his

hand and the seal of his court to the applicant to purchase, have and

possess a machine gun, sub-machine gun, automatic rifle, of a caliber

larger than twenty-two, or bomb loaded with explosives or poisonous
or dangerous gases for his own protection and for the protection of

his servants and employes. Both the application and the license shall

contain a description of the gun or rifle licensed which shall include

the name of the manufacturer, the number and caliber, or, if the
license is for a bomb, an accurate description thereof together with

any identifying marks thereon.
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§ 4. The license shall be issued in duplicate and the duplicate
copy thereof shall be forthwith by the judge sent to the State Super
intendent of Criminal Identification at Bismarck, North Dakota, who
shall file and preserve the same as a permanent record in his office.

Approved March 9, 1931.

MARRIAGE

CHAPTER 179
(H. B. No. 204—Morgan.)

MARRIAGE AND MARRIAGE LICENSE
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 4361, Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for 1913, as amended by Chapter 160, Session Laws of 1929,
relating to marriages and marriage licenses.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 4361 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913, as amended by Chapter 160 of the Session
Laws of 1929, be and the same is, hereby amended and re-enacted
to read as follows:

§ 4361. Who May Solemnize Marriages. Licenses.] Mar
riages may be solemnized by all judges of courts of record within
their respective jurisdictions ; by justices of the peace, within their
respective jurisdictions ; by ordained ministers of the gospel and
priests of every church ; by ministers of the gospel licensed by regular
church bodies or denominations serving as pastors of churches; but
marriages solemnized by the Society of Friends or Quakers, accord
ing to the form used in their meetings shall be valid. No person shall
solemnize any marriage until the parties thereto shall produce a license,
issued, except as hereinafter provided, by the County Judge of the
county in which either of the contracting parties resides, or if such
county is unorganized, of the county to which it is attached for
judicial purposes. When a person authorized by law shall solemnize
a marriage, he shall fill out and sign a certificate following the
marriage license on the blank form prescribed by law giving his
official title, or if a minister of the gospel or priest, the ecclesiastical
body with which he is connected and return such license and certifi
cate to the County Judge of the county where the license originally
was issued, within thirty days thereafter. Such certificate shall be
signed by two witnesses to the marriage ceremony in addition to the
signature of the person who solemnized the marriage. Provided, that
when a County Judge shall desire to have a license for his own mar
riage issued in the county of his residence he may request the County
Judge of another county to act in his stead upon the application
therefor, and thereupon such other County Judge shall have power
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